2024
Interest rate risk
Interest rate swaps 60.6 190.5 1,779.8 6.3 6.4 (20.9) - -

(l)   Amounts relating to hedged items as continuing hedges and discontinued hedges
  Hedged risk Cash flow hedge reserve Total
   $'m
2025
Cash flow hedges
Variable rate borrowings Interest rate 4.2

2024
Cash flow hedges
Variable rate borrowings Interest rate -

Fair value gains or losses

(m)   Gains/(losses) recognised in relation to derivatives designated as cash flow hedges
During the year, the following gains/(losses) were recognised:

  2025 2024
  $'m $'m
Recognised in profit or loss
Net gain/(loss) for ineffective portion of derivatives designated as cash flow hedges - -
Recognised in other comprehensive income
Gain/(loss) recognised in other comprehensive income 4.2 (14.7)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

2025 Consolidated Financial Report Extract
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

Page | 41

3.2   Financial risk management (continued)
Sensitivity

(n)   Sensitivity to changes in interest rates

   Impact on pre-tax profit Impact on other
 components of equity

  2025 2024 2025 2024
  $'m $'m $'m $'m
Interest rates - increase by 100 basis points -
Increase/(decrease) in profit (6.8) (11.0) 29.1 22.6
Interest rates - decrease by 100 basis points -
Increase/(decrease) in profit 6.8 11.0 (29.6) (23.0)

The analysis above shows the impact of shifts in interest rates on the Group’s profit over a year assuming all other things remain
equal at the end of the reporting period.

Liquidity risk
The Group ensures it has access to liquidity and has the resources to meet its contractual financial obligations during the normal
course of business and in periods of stress. This includes maintaining sufficient cash and other liquid assets and flexibility in funding
through committed credit lines.

Risk management

Funding is monitored on a regular basis and risk management includes forecasts and modelling including stress testing scenarios.